


ERNEST Y.W. LAU, P.E. 
May 5, 2023 
Page 2 
 
 
 

 

Street; along Akahai Street, from Keolu Drive to Akamai Street; along Akaiki Street, from 
Akahai Street to Akamai Street; and along Halula Place, from Akumu Street to end - approx. 
4,270 lin. ft. Install 4-inch mains and appurtenances along Akumu Place, from Akumu Street 
to end; along Akiu Place, from Akumu Street to end; and along Akalei Place from Akumu 
Street to end - approx. 540 lin.  

 
Appropriation       Present  Proposed 
IMPROVEMENT FUND   CONST             8,500,000                    0 
 
Reason:  This project is being deferred to a future fiscal year.    
 
3. Increase the CIP Contract Adjustment Account: 
Appropriation       Present  Proposed 
OPERATING FUND                 14,950,000              18,178,250 
SPECIAL EXPENDABLE              6,500,000           6,500,000 
IMPROVEMENT FUND                0           8,500,000 
 

Reason:  The recommended reprogramming of the project funds entered under Project Item No. 3 
and 16a will enable the department to fund the Contract Adjustment Account which is used to 
provide additional funding for other CIP projects where the lowest bids are anticipated to come in 
higher than budgeted and to provide funding for contract change orders to previously awarded 
contracts. Due to continued supply chain issues and an increase in inflation, the cost of supplies 
has increased, and more funding is needed to complete projects.  
 
The following is a summarization of the FY 2023 Budget Amendment No. 3: 
 

Resolution 941, 2022 
FY 2023 CIP Budget (as Adopted)    $181,109,325 
FY 2023 Operating Budget (as Adopted)    $237,240,444 
TOTAL APPROPRIATION:     $418,349,769 
 
Resolution 950, 2022 
FY 2023 – Amendment No. 1 

Projects – Added     +$33,500,000 
Projects – Deferred     ($30,920,000) 
Construction Cost Index Account        +$387,000 
Contract Adjustment Account – Operating     ($6,500,000) 
Contract Adjustment Account – Special Ex     +$6,500,000 

CIP APPROPRIATION (As Amended)    $184,076,325 
 
FY 2023 Operating Budget (as Adopted)    $237,240,444 
TOTAL APPROPRIATION:     $421,316,769 
 
FY 2023 – Amendment No. 2   

Projects – Modified Appropriations     ($5,000,000) 




